PROPOSED RESIDENCE AND GARAGE
LOT 1539,11 FENWICK STREET, TARNEIT 302¢

GENERAL NOTES

THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ACCOMPANYING PROJECT AND GENERAL
SPECIFICATIONS, ENGINEERS, SOIL REPORT ETC WHERE APPLICABLE. ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS ARE TO BE
CHECKED AND VERIFIED BY THE OWNER/BUILDER, AND ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS MUST BE
RESOLVED BEFORE ORDERING OR COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS.THE DRAWINGS CONTAINED HERE WITHIN ARE
TO BE READ & CONFIRMED IN FULL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO RESPONSIBILITY SHALL BE TAKEN IF
INFORMATION SUPPLIED IS INCORRECT OR INCOMPLETE BEYOND THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.

SITE CLASSIFICATIONS.

THESE PLANS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ANY STRUCTURAL OR CIVIL ENGINEERING COMPUTATIONS
AND DRAWINGS.
SOIL CLASSIFICATION, CLASS 'M, REFER SOIL REPORT ST-43646, BY GEO-CORE PTY LTD.

CODES AND REGULATIONS

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS, AND TO THE BUILDING CODE
OF AUSTRALIA.

THE BUILDER SHALL CONFIRM IN ALL RESPECTS TO LOCAL COUNCIL REQUIREMENTS, THE B.C.A AND RELEVANT
SAA

STRUCTURAL STEEL

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MILD STEEL TO AS3678 AND DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS4100 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. STRUCTURAL STEEL HOLLOW SECTIONS SHALL BE COLD FORMED STEEL,
MANUFACTURED TO AS1163 HAVING YIELD STRENGTH OF 350 MPA AND DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AS1538. ALL EXPOSED STEELWORK TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANISED TO S.A.A.

TIMBER AND FRAMING

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS P2.1 IS SATISFIED FOR A TIBER FRAME IF IT IS DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER AS1684.2 RESIDENTIAL TIMBER FRAMED CONSTRUCTION NON CYCLONIC AREAS OR
AS1684.4-RESIDENTIAL TIMBER FRAMED CONSTRUCTION - SIMPLIFIED NON CYCLONIC AREAS.

BRICKWORK

CLAY BRICKS SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3700 AND SHALL A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 30 MPA.MORTARS SHALL BE MIXED IN PROPORTIONS OF 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT, 1 PART HYDRATED LIME
OR LIME PUTTY AND 6 PARTS FINE AGGREGATE VOLUME BATCHED. TO ALL BRICK WALLS PROVIDE 3MM
STAINLESS STEEL TIES PLACED NOT FURTHER APART THEN 460MM X 610MM CENTRES SLOPING DOWNWARDS TO
THE OUTSIDE.

PROVIDE ARTICULATION OR EXPANSION JOINTS AT 6.0M CTRS MAX. AND NOT EXCEEDING 3.0M FROM ANY
CORNER, AND AS PER SOIL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.

GLAZING

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS P8.1 AND P8.2 ARE SATISFIED FOR GLAZING AND WINDOWS IF DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2047 FOR THE GLAZED ASSEMBLIES IN EXTERNAL WALLS LISTED IN NCC
2022-8.1.1

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS P3.6 IS SATISFIED FOR GLAZING IF DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORADNCE WITH AS1288 FOR ALL GLAZED ASSEMBLIES OUTSIDE OF STANDARD PRACTICE AND LISTED IN NCC
2022-8.1.2

)

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT P 8.1 FOR GLAZING IS SATISFIED PROVIDED THE BUILDING IS LOCATED IN AN AREA
WITH A DESIGN WIND SPEED OF NOT MORE THAN N3, GLASS IS A TYPE RECOGNIZED BY AS1288, SAFETY GLAZING
IS LEGIBLY MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1288, GLAZING USED IN BALUSTRADES COMPLIES WITH AS1288,
SAFETY GLAZING IS MADE VISIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2012-8.4.7, THE GLAZING IS NOT FOR ONE OF THE
ASSEMBLIES LISTED IN NCC 2022-8.4.7 AND THE GLAZING IS FOR ALL ASSEMBLIES OUTSIDE OF STANDARD
PRACTICE AND LISTED IN NCC 2022-8.4.8.

STAIRS CONSTRUCTION

STAIRWAYS MUST BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 11.2 of the NCC 2022 AND THE LOADING FORCES OF
STAIRWAYS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 1170.1.

EACH STAIRCASE MUST NOT HAVE MORE THAN 18 AND NOT LESS THEN 2 RISERS IN EACH FLIGHT. RISER & GOING
DIMENSIONS.

THE FOLLOWING DIMENSIONS ARE COMPLIANT FOR STAIRCASES EXCLUDED SPIRAL STAIRS:

-RISERS (R) 190mm MAXIMUM AND 115 MINIMUM.

-GOING (G) 355mm MAXIMUM AND 240mm MINIMUM.

-2R 4+ 1G = 700mm MAXIMUM AND 550mm MINIMUM.

A 125mm SPHERE MUST NOT BE ABLE TO PASS THROUGH THE TREADS OR BALUSTRADE.

ALL GOINGS AND RISERS THROUGHOUT A STAIRCASE MUST BE CONSISTANT.

WET AREAS

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS P10.2 IS SATISFIED FOR WET AREAS IN CLASS 1 AND 10 BUILDINGS IF THEY ARE
WATERPROOF OR WATER RESISTANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3740- WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS IN
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT P10.2 IS SATISFIED FOR WET AREAS PROVIDED THE WET AREA IS PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF NCC 2022-10.2.6 to 10.2.27 AND COMPLIES WITH THE
APPROPRIATE DETAILS DESCRIBED IN NCC 2022 Figures 10.2.2

INSULATION

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE FOLLOWING INSULATION IS TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF
FLOOR:

TILED ROOF : REFER TO ENERGY RATING REPORT. EXT.WALLS : REFER TO ENERGY RATING REPORT.

ANY SARKING TYPE MATERIAL MUST HAVE A FLAMMABILITY INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 5.

SLAB

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS P4.1 & 4.2 ARE SATISFIED FOR FOOTING & SLABS IF THEY ARE INSTALLED WITH
AS 2870 or AS 2159 FOR PILED FOOTINGS.

A VAPOUR BARRIER MUST BE 0.2mm NOMINAL THICKNESS POLYETHYLENE FILM AND MEDIUM IMPACT RESISTANT
DETERMINED FROM CRITERIA SPECIFIED IN CLAUSE 5.3.3.2(c) OF AS 2870 AND BE BRANDED CONTINUOUSLY "AS
2870 CONCRETE UNDERLAY, 0.2mm MEDIUM.

A VAPOUR BARRIER MUST BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT DOES NOT LAP ANY LESS THAN 200mm AT ALL JOINTS, ALL
SERVICE PENETRATIONS HAS A TAPE OR SEAL WITH A CLOSE FITTING SLEEVE AROUND IT AND BE FULLY SEALED
WHERE PUNCTURED (UNLESS FOR SERVICE PENETRATIONS) WITH ADDITIONAL POLYTHYLENE FILM & TAPE.

THE VAPOUR BARRIER MUST BE PLACED BENEATH THE SLAB SO THAT THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE SLAB IS
ENTIRELY UNDERLAID AND EXTENDS UNDER THE EDGE BEAMS TO FINISH AT GROUND LEVEL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NCC 2022-Figure4.2.8..

CONCRETE STUMPS

-100MM SQ UP TO 1400MM LONG (1 No H.D. WIRE)

-100MM SQ 1401MM TO 1800MM LONG (2 No H.D. WIRES)

-125MM SQ 1801MM TO 3000MM LONG (2 No H.D. WRES)

NOTE ALL STUMPS EXCEEDING 1200MM ABOVE GROUND TO BE odate this BRACED.

SMOKE ALARMS

SMOKE ALARM DETECTORS, HARD WIRED TO SWITCH BOARD TO CONFORM WITH AS 3786.

THERMAL PERFORMANCE

PROPOSED DWELLING MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO MINIMIZE AIR LEAKAGES VIA ROOF, EXTERNAL WALLS,
FLOORS AND OPENINGS SUCH AS WINDOWS, DOORS AND THE LIKE.

DRAFTS MUST BE RESTRICTED VIA EXHAUST FANS, CHIMNEYS, FLUES,OPENABLE WINDOWS AND OTHER
SUCH OPENINGS MUST BE FITTED WITH A SEAL WHERE PRACTICAL TO RESTRICT AIR INFILTRATION. (SEALS
MUST BE CONSTRUCTED FROM A FOAM OR RUBBER COMPRESSIBLE STRIP, FIBROUS SEAL OR THE LIKE).
WHEN SERVICING A CONDITIONED SPACE, ALL ROOF LIGHTS MUST BE SEALED OR HAVE THE CAPABILITY OF
BEING SEALED.

ALL WINDOWS ARE ASSUMED TO MEET AS2047 (CLAUSE 2.1.3.5) AND AS4420.4 ON AIR INFILTRATION.
CHECK BEFORE ORDERING.

THE OWNER/BUILDING SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL WORKS AND MATERIALS USED SHALL BE TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AUTHORITIES AND CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE OF
AUSTRALIA'S A.S. CODES (CURRENT EDITIONS), BUILDING REGULATIONS, LOCAL BY-LAWS AND TOWN
PLANNING REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS SET OUT BY WESTERN WATER

LOCAL AUTHORITY : MELTON CITY COUNCIL
COUNCIL PROPERTY INFORMATION SHOULD BE READ AND UNDERSTOOD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

THE BUILDER IS TO VERIFY ALL LEVELS AND DIMENSION ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THIS DRAWING IS PROTECTED BY COPY-RIGHT AND ANY BREACH OR INFRINGEMENT OF COPY-RIGHT WILL
RESULT IN COURT PROCEEDINGS.

RAMPS
RAMPS MUST COMPLY WITH CLAUSE 11.2..3 of the NCC 2022 AND BE DESIGNED TO TAKE LOADING FORCES

IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 1170.1.
RAMPS MUST NOT HAVE A STEEPER GRADIENT THAN 1:8.

BARRIERS & HANDRAILS.

A CONTINUOUS BARRIER MUST BE PROVIDED ALONG THE SIDE OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING AS PER CLAUSE
11.3.3 of the NCC 2022;

-STAIRWAY OR RAMP;

-A FLOOR, CORRIDOR, HALLWAY, BALCONY, DECK, VERANDAH, MEZZANINE, ACCESS BRIDGE OR THE LIKE IF
THE TRAFFICABLE SURFACE IS 1M OR MORE ABOVE THE SURFACE BENEATH.

THE HEIGHT OF BARRIERS MUST NOT BE ANY LESS THAN 865mm ABOVE THE NOSINGS OF THE STAIR
TREADS OR THE FLOOR OF A RAMP AND MUST NOT BE ANY LESS THAN 1M ABOVE THE FLOOR OF ANY
ACCESS PATH, BALCONY, LANDING OR THE LIGHT.

WHERE A REQUIRED BARRIER IS CONSTRUCTED OF WIRE IT IS TO COMPLY WITH CLAUSE 11.3.4.

STORMWATER.

THE POSITION AND MANNER OF DISCHARGE OF THE STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM MUST BE TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.

THE STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM MUST BE DESIGNED SO THAT ANY OVERFLOW DURING HEAVY
RAINS\ PERIODS IS PREVENTED FROM FLOWING BACK INTO THE BUILDING.

THE BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL STORMWATER DRAINS, SEWER PIPES AND
THE LIKE ARE LOCATED AT A SUFFICIENT DISTANCE FROM ANY BUILDING FOOTING AND/OR SLAB EDGE
BEAMS SO AS TO PREVENT GENERAL MOISTURE PENETRATION, DAMPNESS, WEAKING AND UNDERMINING
OF ANY BUILDING AND ITS FOOTING SYSTEM.
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LOT 1539,11 FENWICK STREET, TARNEIT 302¢

TERMITE PROTECTION.

WHERE THE BUILDING (EXCLUDES A DETACHED CLASS 10) IS LOCATED IN A TERMITE PRONE AREA, THE AREA TO
UNDERSIDE OF BUILDING & PERIMETER IS TO BE TREATED AGAINST TERMITE ATTACK.

A TERMITE BARRIER OR COMBINATION OF BARRIERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3660.01 or

NCC 2022-3.4.2 FOR CONCRETE SLABS ON GROUND OR NCC 2022-3.4.2 FOR A SUSPENDED FLOOR. FOR BARRIER
OPTIONS REFER TO NCC 2022-Table 3.4.2.

m

CONCRETE.

CONCRETE MUST BE MANUFACTURED TO COMPLY WITH AS 3600 AND HAVE A STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF NOT
LESS THAN 20MPa (DENOTED AS N20 GRADE), HAVE A 20mm NOMINAL AGGREGATE AND HAVE A NOMINAL 80mm
SLUMP

SUB FLOOR VENTILATION.

SUB-FLOOR VENTS TO PROVIDE A RATE OF 7500mm SQ CLEAR VENTILATION PER 1000MM SQ RUN OF EXTERNAL
MASONRY WALL AND 2200MM SQ CLEAR VENTILATION PER 100MM RUN OF INTERNAL DWARF WALLS.

WALL TIES.

MASONRY WALL TIES MUST BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022-5.6.5

WHERE ARTICULATION JOINTS OCCUR IN MASONRY WALLS, TIES MUST BE BUILT IN BOTH SIDES OF THE JOINT AND
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 300mm FROM THE JOINT, SEE NCC 2022-Figure 3.3.3.1.

TIES FOR SOLID OR MONOLITHIC CONSTRUCTION MUST BE MEDIUM DUTY CLASSIFICATION SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 400mm IN EACH DIRECTION AND MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022-5.6.5.

STEEL LINTELS.

LINTELS IN MASONRY MAY BE ANY OF THOSE SPECIFIED IN NCC 2022-5.6.7.

DAMP PROOF COURSE.

DAMP PROOF COURSES MUST CONSIST OF EITHER A MATERIAL THAT COMPLIES WITH AS/NZS 2904, AN
EMBOSSED BLACK POLYETHYLENE FILM OF HIGH IMPACT RESISTANCE AND LOW SLIP WITH A NOMINAL
THICKNESS OF 0.5mm PRIOR TO EMBOSSING AND MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 7.6 of AS/NZS 2904
or: A POLYETHYLENE COATED METAL, THAT HAS A ALUMINIUM CORE OF NOT LESS OF 0.1mm THICK, IS COATED
BOTH SIDES WITH BITUMEN ADHESIVE INCLOSED IN POLYETHYLENE FILM OF NOT LESS THAN 0.5mm PRIOR TO
EMBOSSING or: A BITUMEN IMPREGNATED MATERIAL OF NOT LESS THAN 2.5mm THICKNESS THAT MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 7.5 OF AS/NZS 2904 WHEN USED IN WALLS WHICH ARE NOT HIGHER THAN 7.8m
ABOVE THELEVEL OF THE DPC OR A TERMITE SHIELD (WITH NOT PENETRATIONS) CONTINUOUS THROUGH THE
WALL or PIER.

FIRE SEPARATION.

FIRE SEPARATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022-9.

WALL CLADDING.

IN ORDER TO SATISY PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS P2.1 AND P2.2.2, WALL CLADDING MUST COMPLY WITH NCC
2022-7 4.

ROOF TILING.

ROOF TILES, COMPLYING WITH AS2049, MUST BE INSTALLED, FIXED AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF NCC 2022-7.3.2.

ROOF TILES WITH A PITCH NOT MORE THAN 35 DEGREES MUST BE FIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022-Figure
73.2

FIXINGS FOR ROOF BATTENS AND BATTEN SIZES MUST COMPLY WITH NCC 2022-7.3.2.

ALL TILED ROOF FLASHINGS, RIDGE AND HIP TILES MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022-Figure
7.2.7

LEAD FLASHINGS MUST NOT BE USED ON ANY ROOF THAT IS PART OF A POTABLE WATER CATCHMENT AREA.

METAL SHEET ROOFING.

THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF SHEET METAL ROOFING MUST COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF
NCC 2022-7.2.

METAL SHEET ROOFING MUST BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022-Table: 7.2.2a.
WHERE DIFFERENT METALS ARE USED IN A ROOFING SYSTEM, ENSURE COMPATIBLE WITH EACH OTHER (TO
PREVENT CORROSION DUE TO AN ADVERSE CHEMICAL REACTION) AS DESCRIBED IN NCC 2022-Table 7.2.2. ALSO
NO LEAD MATERIALS CAN BE USED UPSTREAM FROM ZINC-ALUMINUIM COATED MATERIALS AND NO COPPER
MATERIALS CAN BE USED UPSTREAM FROM GALVANISED COATED MATERIALS.

SHEET METAL ROOF FLASHINGS MUST AND CAPPINGS MUST COMPLY WITH NCC 2022.7.2.3

FLASHING OF PENETRATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH NCC 2022-7.2.3)

GUTTERS & DOWN PIPES.

GUTTERS, DOWN PIPES AND FLASHINGS MUST BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 2179.1 FOR
METAL, BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1273 for UPVC COMPONENTS, BE COMPATIBLE WITH ALL
UPSTREAM ROOFING MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.2.3 AND NOT CONTAIN ANY LEAD IF USED ON A ROOF
FORMING PART OF A POTABLE WATER CATCHMENT AREA.

GUTTERS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH A FALL OF NOT LESS THAN 1:500 FOR EAVES GUTTERS, UNLESS FIXED TO
METAL FASCIAS AND 1:100 FOR BOX GUTTERS.

EAVE GUTTERS MUST BE SUPPORTED BY BRACKETS SECURELY FIXED AT STOP ENDS AND AT MORE THAN 1.2m
CENTRES.

DOWN PIPES MUST NOT SERVE MORE THAN 12m OF GUTTER LENGTH FOR EACH DOWNPIPE, MUST BE LOCATED
AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO VALLEY GUTTERS AND IF THE DOWNPIPE IS MORE THAN 1.2m FROM A VALLEY,
PROVISION FOR OVERFLOW MUST BE MADE TO THE GUTTER AND DOWNPIPES MUST BE SELECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE EAVES GUTTER SECTION AS SHOWN IN NCC 2022-Table 7.4.6

SOUND INSULATION.

WHERE A SEPERATING WALL IS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN TWO OR MORE CLASS 1 BUILDINGS IT MUST BE
CONSTRUCTED TO A STANDARD AS PER PART 3.8.6 OF THE NCC 2022 TO AVOID UNDUE SOUND TRANSMISSION
BETWEEN THE TWO DWELLINGS.

NATURAL LIGHTING.

NATURAL LIGHTING MUST BE PROVIDED IN A CLASS 1 BUILDING TO ALL HABITABLE ROOMS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING;

NATURAL LIGHTING MUST BE PROVIDED BY WINDOWS THAT HAVE AN AGGREGATE LIGHT
TRANSMITTING AREA MEASURED EXCLUSIVE OF FRAMING MEMBERS, GLAZING BARS OR OTHER
OBSTRUCTIONS OF NOT LESS THAN 10% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM AND ARE OPEN TO
SKY OR FACE A COURT OR OTHER SPACE OPEN TO THE SKY OR AN OPEN VERANDAH, CARPORT
OR THE LIKE INCLUDING ROOF LIGHTS.

A HABITABLE ROOM WINDOW FACING BOUNDARY OF ADJOINING PROPERTY MUST NOT BE LESS
THAN 900mm FROM THE BOUNDARY.

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING.

SANITARY COMPARTMENTS, BATHROOMS, SHOWER ROOMS, AIRLOCKS 7 LAUNDRIES MUST BE
PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICAL LIGHTING IF NATURAL LIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RELEVANT
PROVISIONS CAN NOT BE PROVIDED.

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING MUST BE PROVIDED AT A RATE OF NOT LESS THAN ONE LIGHT FITTING PER
16m2 OF FLOOR AREA OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZ 1680.

VENTILATION.

VENTILATION MUST BE PROVIDED TO ALL HABITABLE ROOMS AT A MINIMUM OF 5% OF THE
FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM REQUIRED TO BE VENTILATED, REFER TO PART 10.6 of NCC 2022.

VENTILATION CAN BE PROVIDED VIA AN OPENING, WINDOW, DOOR OR OTHER DEVICE WHICH CAN
BE OPENED, WHICH MUST OPEN TO A SUITABLY SIZED COURT OR OPEN SPACE TO THE SKY, AN
OPEN VERANDAH, CARPORT OR THE LIKE.

AN EXHAUST FAN OR OTHER MEANS OF MECHANICAL VENTILATION MAY BE USED TO VENTILATE
A SANITARY COMPARTMENT, LAUNDRY OR BATHROOM, PROVIDED CONTAMINATED AIR
EXHAUSTS DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING BY WAY OF DUCTS, OR INTO A ROOF SPACE THAT
IS ADEQUATELY VENTILATED BY OPEN EAVES OR ROOF VENTS OR IS COVERED BY ROOQF TILES
WITHOUT SARKING.

SANITARY COMPARTMENTS MUST NOT OPEN DIRECTLY ONTO A KITCHEN OR PANTRY UNLESS VIA

AN AIRLOCK, HALLWAY OR OTHER ROOM OR THE SANITARY COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED WITH
AN EXHAUST FAN OR OTHER MEANS OF MECHANICAL VENTILATION.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY.

IN A CLASS 1 BUILDING IT MUST ACHEIVE AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 6 STARS.

IF THE BUILDING HAS AN OUTDOOR LIVING AREA THAT COMPLIES WITH CLAUSE 13.1.1 IF THE
OUTDOOR LIVING AREA IS FULLY COVERED WITH AN IMPERVIOUS ROOF OR HAS AT LEAST ONE
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED CEILING FAN.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE CUSTOMER AND FOR THE
PURPOSE EXPRESSLY NOTIFIED TO THE AUTHOR. ANY OTHER PERSON WHO USES OR RELIES ON
THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE AUTHORS WRITTEN CONSENT DOES SO AT OWN RISK AND NO
RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEPTED BY THE AUTHOR FOR SUCH USE AND/ OR RELIANCE.

THESE NOTES ARE NEITHER EXHAUSTIVE NOR A SUBSTITUTE FOR REGULATIONS, STATUTORY
REQUIREMENTS, BUILDING PRACTICE OR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND UNLESS EXPRESSLY
STATED OTHERWISE, ARE PROVIDED ONLY AS GUIDELINES.

NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEPTED FOR THEIR USE.

THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY OF NEW AND
EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING ALL WORKS.

THE BUILDER SHALL ENSURE FOR THE GENERAL WATER TIGHTNESS OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING
WORKS.
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BUSHFIRE NOTES

e EXPOSED EXTERNAL WALL CONSTRUCTION LESS
THAN400mm FROM GROUND OR LESS THAN
400mmABOVE DECKS SHALL BE OF NON
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

e ALL JOINTS IN THE EXTERNAL SURFACE
MATERIAL OF WALLS SHALL BE COVERED,
SEALED, OVERLAPPED,BACKED OR
BUTT-JOINTED TO PREVENT GAPS GREATER
THAN 3m

e VENTS AND WEEPHOLES IN EXTERNAL WALLS
SHALL BE SCREENED WITH MESH WITH A
MAXIMUMAPERTURE OF 2mm, MADE OF
CORROSION RESISTANT STEEL, BRONZE OR
ALUMINIUM, EXCEPT WHERE THEY ARE LESS
THAN 3mm OR ARE LOCATED IN AN EXTERNAL
WALL OF A SUBFLOOR SPACE
(VENTS,VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED WITH
EMBER GUARD)

e WHERE GLAZING IS LESS THEN 400mm FROM THE
GROUND OR LESS THAN 400mm ABOVE
DECKS,CARPORT ROOFS, AWNINGS AND SIMILAR
ELEMENTS OR FITTINGS,HAVING AN ANGLE LESS
THEN 18 DEGREES TO THE HORIZONTAL AND
EXTENDING MORE THAN 110mm IN WIDTH FROM
THE WINDOW FRAME, THE GLAZING SHALL BE
GRADE "A' SAFETY GLASS MINIMUM 4mm. OR
GLASS BLOCKS WITH NO RESTRICTION ON
GLAZING METHODS.

e OPENABLE WINDOW ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
COMPLETELY PROTECTED EXTERNALLY BY
SCREENS WITH A MESH WITH A MAXIMUM
APERTURE OF 2mm, MADE OF
CORROSION-RESISTANT STEEL, BRONZE OR
ALUMINIUM. (IF SELECTED)

e WEATHER STRIPS, DRAUGHT EXCLUDERS OR
DRAUGHT SEALS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE
BASE OFSIDE-HUNG EXTERNAL DOORS

e SIDE HUNG EXTERNAL DOORS & SLIDING
DOORS SHALL BE COMPLETELY PROTECTED
EXTERNALLY BY SCREENS WITH A MESH WITH
A MAXIMUM APERTURE OF 2mm, MADE OF
CORROSION-RESISTANT STEEL,BRONZE OR
ALUMINIUM. (IF SELECTED).

e PANEL LIFT, TILT DOORS (BOTTOM 400mm NON
COMBUSTIBLE) OR SIDE-HUNG DOORS SHALL
BE FITTED WITH SUITABLE WEATHER STRIPS,
DRAUGHT EXCLUDERS, DRAUGHT SEALS OR
GUIDE TRACKS, AS APPROPRIATE TO THE
DOOR TYPE, WITH MAXIMUM GAP NO
GREATER THAN 3mm

e THE ROOF/WALL JUNCTION SHALL BE SEALED,
TO PREVENT OPENINGS GREATER THAN 3mm,
EITHER BY THE USE OF FASCIA AND EAVES
LININGS OR BY SEALING BETWEEN THE TOP
OF THE WALL AND THEUNDERSIDE OF THE
ROOF AND BETWEEN THE RAFTERS AT THE
LINE OF THE WALL.

e TILED ROOFS SHALL BE FULLY SARKED. THE
SARKING SHALL BE LOCATED ON TOP OF THE
ROOF FRAMING, EXCEPT THAT THE ROOF
BATTENS MAY BE FIXED ABOVE THE SARKING;
COVER THE ENTIRE ROOF AREA INCLUDING
RIDGES & HIPS; AND EXTEND INTO GUTTERS &
VALLEYS.

e EAVE PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
THE SAME AS FOR ROOF PENETRATIONS, AS
SPECIFIED IN CLAUSE 5.6.5. JOINTS IN EAVE
LININGS, FASCIAS AND GABLES MAY BE
SEALED WITH PLASTIC JOINING STRIPS OR
TIMBER STORM MOULDS.

BAL LEVEL: 12.5

ROOF PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING ROOF LIGHTS,
ROOF VENTILATORS, ROOF-MOUNTED
EVAPORATIVE COOLING UNITS, AERIALS, VENT
PIPES AND SUPPORTS FOR SOLAR COLLECTORS
SHALL BE ADEQUATELYSEALED AT THE ROOF
TO PREVENT GAPS GREATER THAN 3mm. THE
MATERIAL USED TO SEAL THE PENETRATION
SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

OPENINGS IN VENTED ROOF LIGHTS, ROOF
VENTILATORS OR VENT PIPES SHALL BE FITTED
WITH EMBER GUARDS MADE FROM A MESH OR
PERFORATED SHEET WITH A MAXIMUM
APERTURE OF 2mm, MADE OF CORROSION
RESISTANT STEEL, BRONZE OR ALUMINIUM
EVAPORATIVE COOLING UNITS SHALL BE FITTED
WITH BUTTERFLY CLOSERS AT OR NEAR THE
CEILING LEVEL, OR THE UNIT SHALL BE FITTED
WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE COVERS WITH A MESH
OR PERFORATED SHEET WITH A MAXIMUM
APERTURE OF 2mm, MADE OF CORROSION
RESISTANT STEEL, BRONZE OR ALUMINIUM. (IF
SELECTED)

ABOVE-GROUND, EXPOSED WATER AND GAS
SUPPLY PIPES SHALL BE METAL

REVISIONS:

GURU

BUILDING GROUP

GURU BUILDING GROUP

Address: UNIT 7

amaiy 133-143 ELGAR ROAD, DERRIMUT
noemdtl email: - admin®gurubuildinggroup.com.au

SURFACE DRAIN Phone: 0405402789
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ENERGY NOTES

The following items are a summary of the minimum requirements in
order to achieve the above star rating. Please read these items in
conjunction with the attached report and stamped endorsed plans.

CEILING:
Minimum Insulation Value’s:

e  R4.0 bulk insulation to all ceiling areas open to roof space.
(Excluding above garage).

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WALL SPECIFICATIONS :

e  R2.0 bulk insulation with 1 layer of non-reflective foil sarking to

all external walls excluding garage.
e  R2.0 bulk insulation to all internal garage walls only.

WINDOWS :
e Al windows and sliding doors to aluminium framed single
glazed.
TYPE U-VALUE | SHGC |AREA (SQM)
ALM-001-01 A Aluminium A SG Clear 6.70 0.57 5.04
ALM-002-01 A Aluminium B SG Clear 6.70 0.70 2319

Additional Provisions as per Part 13:

NOTE: There is only a 5% tolerance to the nominated SHGC

window values on this energy report.

Insulation is to be installed in accordance with the provisions.

All construction elements are to be sealed in accordance with the
provisions outlined in application of Part 13.4

A hot water supply system must be designed and installed . Installation to

be in accordance application of Part 13.7

Central heating water piping and heating/cooling ductwork must use

thermal insulation material. Installation to be in accordance WITH NCC

13.7.1.

All residential lighting is subject to meeting performance levels outlined

in artificial lighting.

Assessment Notes:

Construction drawings are assessed based on the requirements outlined in
the National Construction Code Part 13.1 and NATHERS Technical Note 2.

Any alteration to the construction drawings or alterations during/post
construction will render this energy efficiency assessment void.

All results are based on a fixed assumption that a minimum of holland blinds
will be installed by the owner upon Certificate of Occupancy being issued.
All other window furnishings cannot be simulated.

Typical solar absorbance values are located within .
Rainwater tanks or solar hot water units do not form part of a 6-star energy
report. Please consult NCC V2.6.1a or your registered building surveyor for

further information.

Default Clause 10.12 from NATHERS Technical Note 2 will be adopted if no
neighboring building information is documented on the assessed drawings.

REVISIONS:

GURU

BUILDING GROUP

GURU BUILDING GROUP

Address: UNIT 7
133-143 ELGAR ROAD, DERRIMUT

Please note: Grade surface away from the Building fot a minimum
distance of 1.0.metres ata 1 in 20 minimum fal, and collect ll
tormwater runof t

;WD inoff via a PVC channel or spoon drain and connect to emall: admln@gurubulldlnggl’oup.com,au
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DRAINAGE GUIDE SHOWN IS FOR ROOF

CONCRETER / BUILDER TO MAKE SURE THAT A

DWELLINGS MUST HAVE AS A MINIMUM

LANDSCAPING LAYOUT PLANS , AND

THE BUILDER MUST COMPLETE

DWELLING MUST INCORPORATE DUAL

TELEVISION ANTENNAS MUST BE LOCATED

NO RETAINING WALLS TO THE

The driveway must be constructed
prior to the occupancy of the
dwelling.

DRAINAGE ONLY, ALL SITE DRAINAGE AS | MIN.385MM T0O BE EXCAVATED BELOW FLOOR LEVEL | A RECYCLED WATER TAP TO THE SPECIES TO BE AS PER DEVELOPERS ALL FIBRE CABLE ENTRY WORK'IN |  PLUMBING FOR THE USE OF RECYCLED WITHIN THE HOUSE ROOF FRONT OF THE HOUSE
PER PLUMBER AND BUILDERS DESIGN, | IN RESIDENCE AND GARAGE FOR A WAFFLE SLAB. LAUNDRY WHICH A WASHING MACHINE | DETAILS ACCORDANCE WITH OPTICOMM WATER IN TOILET FLUSHING AND GARDEN
BUILDING SURVEYOR TO CONFIRM. CHECK ON SITE BEFORE COMMENCING. CAN CONNECT TO GUIDELINES WATERING
Garages accessed from the front Fencing between lots must be:
of a lot must be set back 5m Constructed with timber posts and
from the front boundary of the lot. lapped palings.

LOT 1 540 A maximum height of 1.8m above
The driveway must be set back a natural ground level up to 1.95m

. ; including base.
minimum of 0.5m from the side EXISTING SINGLE nciud y
iy o ot i b o ol
landscaping. , !
Driveways must be constructed STOREY BU | LDlNG dwelling, unless it is on the rear
from: — boundary of an adjoining lot.
Exposed aggregate concrete 4200 Terminated by returning to meet
Coloured-through concrete Y R , — the closest wall of the dwelling
Natural Stone, . W § W SiTE 25.00m S5°a610" " TEM e i ?(t)llj(;rr]bfgr?g eF.encing is not
ini . o 5 < p DP %, |
én_y other VTDAP ahppr%vgd finish. g7 S A " TB00NI JIDE LANDSCAPESTRP | 7 18 permitted.
riveway colours should be p = !._ =~ 500 GARAGE

muted. N R Eta e }‘,\ Ll “Any Outbuildings, External Light
Plain (uncoloured) concrete and PROPOSED “ EXDOSED CONGRETE. S fittings, Service Equipment, and
painted concrete (colour-on) ALPRESCO- 1 eRveway - 8 other ancillary items must meet
driveways are not permitted. FFL_&1 0@410 B g‘a\m saM:. S the requirements of Section 4.6 of

Letterboxes should complement
the dwelling in terms of
materials, colour and style.
Single post supported letterboxes
are not permitted.

FRONT S0

14000
SITE 14.00m 5°46'10"

0

3300

SN
\

\

PR T
N\
\
N

LPGD APPROX.

\
N\ LETERG
Y-

2135
"

K
#

FENWICK STREET

12/04/24

COUNCIL

NEW SITE CONDITIONS

ALL LEVELS AND FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS ARE
TAKEN FROM ENGINEERING PLAN PROVIDED BY THE

STORMWATER INFORMATION CERTIFICATE , BUILDER
IS TO VERIFY ON SITE ALL LEVELS PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY BUILDING WORKS. NEW
LEVELS SHOULD BE DONE TO DETERMINE

ALL SURROUNDING SURFACES ARE TO BE GRADED AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING TOWARDS A SUITABLE DRAINAGE FACILITY, TO AVOID ANY
LOCAL DAMMING OR PONDING. BUILDING SURVEYOR IS TO CHECK AND
VERIFY THAT NO SERVICES ARE PLACED WITHIN 45° ANGLE OF REPOSE
TO PROPERTY FOOTINGS. NEW FOOTINGS ARE NOT TO UNDERMINE
EXISTING FOOTINGS AND ARE TO MATCH THE DEPTH OF THE EXISTING
FOOTINGS , WHERF APPROPRIATE

BY THE PLUMBER AND BUILDER.

STORMWATER POINT TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY BUILDING WORKS.
STORMWATER LAYOUT AS PER PLUMBERS AND
BUILDERS DESIGN AND TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE

INSTALL SURFACE SPOON DRAINS AND CUT-OFF DRAINS UPSLOPE OF
THE BUILDING SITE TO INTERCEPT AND CHANNEL BOTH RUN-OFF AND
SHALLOW GROUNDWATER SEEPAGE AWAY FORM THE SITE CUTS AND
FOUNDATIONS. CUT OFF DRAINS SHOULD PENETRATE 50MM BELOW
THE UPPER CLAY SURFACE. BUILDER TO BE VERIFY ON SITE PRIOR TO
THE COMMENCMENT OF ANY BUILDING WORKS.

NOTES:

RWH : DENOTES RAIN WATER HEAD.
: DENOTES DOWN PIPES.
S : WITH SPREADER PIPE LOCATED
ON ROQF ONLY.

ALL CUT AND FILLS SHOULD BE BATTERED OR RETAINED PROPERLY. AS A
GENERAL RULE, BATTERS OF 45 DEGREES TO THE HORIZONTAL FOR CLAYS
AND 30 DEGREES TO THE HORIZONTAL FOR SANDS SHOULD BE ADOPTED.
WHERE THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE OR DESIRED, ENGINEER DESIGNED
RETAINING WALLS SHOULD BE USED. WHERE SITES ARE PRONE TO
LANDSLIPS , A LANDSLIP ASSESSMENT SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT.

NORTH

i T}
I 8
! N~
| 1 4000
AB'U|LD|NG
i
OH ] !
RO S I E T . i ’hOOOBUILDING
@.; ........... .\_ ....... 6'_ ..... Y= — ._,_._,_._/.‘=|_ -%ﬁs-wm i ENVELOPE
D i —- . gas e® /
25.00m 95°46'10"
VENT PIPE LOT 1538 VACANT

BAL LEVEL: 12.5

the Verdant Hill Design
Guidelines.”

N A NNSAN NN

PLAN OF SUBDIVISION PS 838360V

A

APPROX.31.50M TO THE NEAREST

CELOSIA WAY

Adjoining properties:

Crossover location : Left hand side
Building envelope on property:
Bushfire construction Property:

Termite construction Property:

NOTE: WHILE ALL CARE TS TAKEN IN THE SITING
OF THIS HOME, IT MAY VARY DUE TO ESTATE
COVENANT, LOCAL COUNCIL , STATE
GOVERNMENT , VICTORIAN DEVELOPMENT CODE,
ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS, SITE AND
SOIL CONDITIONS AND THE APPROVAL OF ANY
BOUNDARY RELAXATIONS REQUIRED.

NOTE: NATURAL GAS IS AVAILABLE ON SITE.

PROVIDE GAS METER LOCATING GAS MAIN

ESTATE:
DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG

CONNECTION FROM GAS MAIN TO HOUSE .

Australia’s National Referral Service for Information on Underground Pipes & Cables

DIAL BEFORE

YOU DIG

wiww.1100.com.ou

REVISIONS:

GURU

BUILDING GROUP

Please note: Grade surtace away from the Building f
distance of 1.0.metres ata 1 in 20 minimum fal, and collect ll
slormualer runoffvia 2 PVC channel or spoon drain and connect 1o
SWD

SURFACE DRAIN

-
DWELLING

Address: UNIT 7

email:
Phone:

GURU BUILDING GROUP

133-143 ELGAR ROAD, DERRIMUT
admin®gurubuildinggroup.com.au
0405402789

ADDRESS:

PRET PROPOSED RESIDENCE & GARAGE
LOT 1539,11 FENWICK STREET, TARNEIT

CLIENT:

AVISTA HOMES

3029
DRAWING STATUS, TINE ISSUE DRAWN wE |9/(0)4/24 |HETSE
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WORKING SITE 1 TEOD :i:f l'loommm
DRAWING 5 20459
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NOTES:
RWH : DENOTES RAIN WATER HEAD. S : KITCHEN SINK. BAL LEVEL 125 SITE MEASUREMENTS WILL DICTATE FINAL
DP : DENOTES DOWNPIPES. HB  :HAND BASIN. 18290
DPS : WITH SPREADER PIPE VB : VANITY BASIN. * SITE LEVELS AND FREEBOARD HEIGHTS.
LOCATED UBO : UNDER BENCH OVEN. \ \
, L 3090 M 6640 B 6470 L, 2090
S 'OD'E‘NR(?TOEFSOSI\I:/ILSKE DETECTORS. T8 LDAI\?JT\I\glési}lE%UGH | T\ 1620 | WEEP HOLES AT 1.2 METRE SPACING AND
EF l:EXHAUST FANS. ' ' ' %7% 2720 ALFRESCO 240 6550 FAMILY/ MEALS ‘ 6000 GARAGE zsb PORCH 447(% ABOVE WINDOWS MORE THAN 1.0 METRE
| ‘ | WIDE
240 3000BED4 90 .
\ \ \
| 1810 ROBE
40 BED4 1100 1800 800 ISLAND BENCH,, 2350 B' PT% 5600 PASSAGE 2 b } ALL PLIABLE MEMBRANE MUST
\ | | \ COMPLY WITH AS42001.1 AND
\ \ ® \ \ BE INSTALLED AS PER PART 10.8
} | | | NCC 2022 FOR CONDENSATION
— e D P 77777} *********** o LVANAGEMENT.
o \ @ A / .
Q w10 wit l 29X 60@ 777777 / [ @ }
‘:b 9 . tsowxiaon L. .. 1B00WIB00H . ¥z g |
T T T T T TAD il e A /
DP@ITL[ — i .L’?EEDCBHEEHC.ES?SEMF'B?RS.LNGii%'!i%@é‘%“ - |
| ) = THE HOMNDARY, TO ENSUR FIRE SEF‘QRATIOM’S b_’l | ‘
[« . O \ < ACHI§VEDTQ THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RQQF CLADDIN(}/ g |
N I| 3| AMERESCOE: \LI V\ER‘YONS SN 2 ! | o
| ?bg‘o, ¢ SN OARAGE o | 2 3
L T | © Y /' N\ = | | 0
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®— > 3 Ny g | .
] I _ / \ % : | <§(
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=5 BED 4 N Z_d a NN 620 470, 2
gg: ’ N E\ 4 S——— PO\IA;CH 7777777 ’ 1
8 W (I) | 3000 AN a o 7 Rl 8
g uO: E . /D 2x620%2340 / F—1 800@%2800%{‘ ya g EN/TéY woi g
‘9 [a) | > . N 0 T500M WOPENING
5 Z SRl E x| ! R — 1’\
3 8 S 5 S e 317 . s s L = &
88 g2 | Eom ) BUNOg e :
w = = 3000 82042340 S r— ! e BHE - _< \.\ o =<
§ SHET?)?ERAIL e — 3500 A AN LIVING g .
o oo I U7 S 2
s N 3410 = pm
/ N o N ‘
° / g } 2 N M.BED . S T
g B/E.D’3 :c g BED2 B vso : 7 N5 d
’ = 34 Q -l g00Xt800 ] = w o Z S
3000 S 3 3000 V\M'Eﬂﬁ%ﬁ : | g 24 S
I 72000340 ! o
L4 3 i . g _ L
.......... _W07_ . —_—  — — . — _‘H\W‘ — — ——] s —_——. W03 mbox e ‘
} REF. UNIT @5@%5&1 ! &%%ERZ%%H ® DP moowgwssooH A wsoglv\?)?wow TLW1'2%H it } X }
AJ
‘ 3000 L'DRY 1600 5350 KITCHEN 2410 M.WIR 1000 3410 LIVING ‘ } NOTE: ALL WET AREAS MUST BE
NORTH | 181BOEE%BE } } CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
I PART 10.2 OF THE NCC 2022
900 510 ROBE : :
AREA SCHEDULE AQ 3000 BED 3 WC gp 2360BATH 9BE(PQ  3000BED2 g0 3500 M.BED 90 3410MENS 3 7b } NOTE: PROVIDE WEEPHOLES AT 960MM
RESIDENCE 160.74 SQM |17.30 SQ ‘L 7700 J‘(SQO‘ MAXIMUM CENTRES WITH CONTINUOUS
L
GARAGE 37.06 SQM | 3.99 SQ 7 T FLASHING WHERE THE BRICKWORK EXTENDS
PORCH 5.46 SQM | 0.58 SQ b 18290 + OVER THE OPENINGS
ALFRESCO 6.61 SQM | 0.71SQ
. MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO BE DUCTED TO
TOTAL 20087sam (22595 FLOOR PLAN 1:100 THE OUTER AR,
REVISIONS: GURU BUILDING GROUP mEE: PROPOSED RESIDENCE & GARAGE aed:
G U R U LOT 1539,11 FENWICK STREET,TARNEIT AVISTA HOMES
3029
AddreSSI UNIT 7 TME 1SSUE DRAWN DATE SHEET SZE
i ottt 133-143 ELGAR ROAD, DERRIMUT - FLOOR PLAN s 119-/1(())‘(1)/24 A3
BUILDING GROUP g avaspedencosmsnasemstol e il: - admin®gurubuildinggroup.com.au WORKING 1 ) PG| ORMNEER
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/ AN
r SELECTED TILED ROOF \

SELECTED TILED ROOF

EXHAUST FAN PROVIDING

/ @ 22.5° ROOF PITCH AS PER \ @ 22.5° ROOF PITCH AS PER SﬂREED¥§¥Q;®ﬂE$
/ THE MANUFUCTURES SPECS ~ SELECTED COLORBOND THE MANUFUCTURES SPECS / SELECTED COLORBOND
/ SPOUTANDFASC% N SPOUT AND FASCIA
N TIMBER BEAM AS PER
/ 450 EAVE
/ 45Q EAVE \ ENGINEER DESIGN T .
/ \ + Yy e = -
/ \ = = il
450 EAVE S = Aﬂdﬂﬂ P T L LTI L
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SITE CUT SITE CUT RENDER
BRICKWORK SELECTED ALUMINIUM MIN. 2400 H X 4800 WIDE sTEcyr  SELECTED ALUMINIUM SITE CUT BRICKWORK
FRAMED WINDOWS TO RENDER TO GARAGE PANELIFT DOOR WITH BRICKTO FRAMED WINDOWS TO
LINTEL OVER TO ENG'S DESIGN ALFRESCO PIER
AS.1288 PORCH PIER S AS.1288
SELECTED TILED ROOF EXHAUST FAN PROVIDING .
@ 22.5 ° ROOF PITCH AS PER DIRECT VENTILATION BAL LEVEL 125
THE MANUFUCTURES SPECS SELECTED COLORBOND DUCTED\EXTERNALLY
SOUT AND FASCIA \V3000 RETURN EAVE N
T ™~ 71
O AT T T T s 4SQEAVE
4.-IiI‘I‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIﬂ ] 45Q EAVE
AT O T T Y
pras ‘ 4000 .
T E
——-CL “‘FH#%H%)—H—H— ———Qv 5‘
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B e F
A mailbox, with seperate
aperture fOV" NEWSPAapErs an
SITE CUT BRICKWWORK SELECTED ALUMINIUM SITE Ut e e
FRAMED WINDOWS TO provided {c;rtiachtof tthe
AS1 288 RENDER TO fprontage. The mailbox
» imensions, placement an
SIDE ELEVATION 1:100 PORCH PIER ombern i oy wih i
Avstralia Post - General Post
Guide 2004 (Point G4.3), as
ublished on its website to thg
NOTE: PROVIDE WEEPHOLES AT 960MM WEEPHOLES CJ : DENOTES CONTROL JOINT TO FULL HEIGHT OF BRICKWORK || ow EMISSION PAINTS AND SEALANTS WILL Esbetacton of the responable
MAXIMUM CENTRES WITH CONTINUOUS WEEP HOLES AT 1.2 METRE SPACING AND @6M MAX. CENTRES. ALL JOINTS TO CONFORM TO NOTE CN9 BE USED ON >95% OF INTERNAL AND authortty.
FLASHING WHERE THE BRICKWORK ABOVE WINDOWS MORE THAN 1.0 METRE OF THE BRICKWORK AND CONCRETE ASSOCIATION. INFORMATION | ExTERNAL PAINTED SURFACES
EXTENDS OVER THE OPENINGS WIDE. CONTAINED IN THE SOIL REPORT REGARDING CONTROL JOINTS
TAKES PRECEDENGE

FIRE RATED EAVE DETAIL WITHIN
450MM OF BOUNDARY

16mm FYRECHECK (OR SIMILAR)
EAVE/SOFFIT LINING, ONLY REQUIRED
WITHIN 450mm OF TITLE BOUNDARY LINE

ADDITIONAL
TRIMMERS

\ .

™~
7
‘h

ADDITIONAL F/CEMENT SHEET
EAVE LINING

450 EAVE ON BOUDNARY

GARAGE BOUNDARY
WALL
SCALE 1:10

16mm FYRECHECK BACKING
BEHIND FASCIA/BARGE REQUIRED
HERE FACING BOUNDARY

N

ADDITIONAL F/CEMENT FACING
OVER FYRECHECK PLASTERBOARD

450 EAVE ON BOUDNARY

GARAGE BOUNDARY
WALL

SCALE 1:10

Rendered finish to
match dwelling.

1000

J/' [ } Brass Mall Slot.

Brass Numbers
8 1 to suite address
) 520 x 470mm
< Brick Pier with Render
‘ Fimsh.

Mailbox Elevatlon

REVISIONS:
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BUILDING GROUP

AVISTA HOMES

ELEVATION 1 1 w 1.100 A3
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SELECTED TILED ROOF GENERAL PARAMETERS COLOUR SELECTION
1500 RETURN RENDER @ T S SELECTED COLORBOND

THEMANUFUCTL‘RESSPECS SPOUT AND £SCIA BOX HEIGHT _ 300MM e ROOF ~ ALICE ROOF TILES

+ 450 EAVE T ™ TIMBER BEAM AS PER e i 1aoi - SLATE
F 450 EAVE D 0 ) 1R (OB RO U L LA ENGINEER DESIGN EXTERNALRIBWIDTH - 300MM
¥ R AT T STEM WIDTH - 150MM * FASCIAGUTTER - COLORBOND
~ ’ _4.|IIIIIIII‘|=!!I.I.IIIIIIIIIIIIII OVERALL DEPTH - 400MM WINDOW AND MONUMENT
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1. No more than 50% of the front
garden is fo comprise hard

paved surfaces.

2 The front garden must confain
free draining surfaces such as:

» Grass (No artificial grass/turf
allowed)

» Garden beds confaining frees,
shrubs, tuffing planfs

» Groundcovers

» River pebbles or Lilydale
foppings or similar

This reduces rain runoff and can keep the

garden cooler in
summer.

. Consideration should be given fo the
cultivation of exisfing

soil in the garden beds to a 200mm depth,

the addition of

imported topsoil and fertiliser to the
garden bed, and the

covering of the garden beds with pine
bark or similar mulch.

k. All garden bed areas within the
front yard must be edged

using brick, fimber, or steel edges

b. At least one free with a minimum

installation height of 2.0m

must be planted befween the front
building line and street

boundary.

s, minimum further plantings
required in your

front yard are:

» A minimum of 5 medium fo
large shrubs (from 200mm pot

size af installation): and

» A minimum of 8 smaller
shrubs or ground cover plants (from
150mm pot size at installation),

Grass lawn must be installed on 3
minimum 100mm depth of fopsoil.

SITE 14.00m 5°46'10"

Avoid the use of prohibited weed
species

Trees installed must have a
minimum mature height of
2.0m

Note - Site will be cleared for
and all existing srubs and low
frees will be removed for new
planfs and frees

PAVING, EXPOSED AGGREGATE CAST-ON SITU CONCRETE PAVING, PRE-CAST

SITE 25.00m 95°46'10"

s

os0saM

p— b

SITE 25.00m 95°46'10"

NO SYNTHETIC TURF WILL

BE USED

Nofe - Native Drought Tolerent
Species planfs must be used fo
maximise the use of these plants
FRONT PATHS, PORCHES AND SIDE ACCESS PATHS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED FROM
ONE OR A COMBINATION OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF MATERIAL: NATURAL STONE

TREES

PAVERS, NATURAL CRUSHED STONE AGGREGATE OR SELF BINDING GRAVEL (GREY

OR BROWN IN COLOUR), OR NATURAL DECORATIVE PEDDLES IN NATURAL COLOURS

OF GREY TO BROWN

SHRUBS

GARDEN BEDS MUST BE FLUSH EDGED TO PRESENT NEATLY USING ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING TYPES OF EDGING: TIMBER: ACQ TREATED PINE 25MM WIDTH, OR HARDWOQD

10MM WIDTH. STEEL: ELECTRO-GALVANISED MILD STEEL EDGING

75-100MM DEPTH X 3-5MM WIDTH

GROUND COVER

CL0 | EXPOSED CONCRETE .-
L] oL DRIVEWAY

LETTERBO.
(0B FR§

BAL LEVEL: 12.5

>
k2u
[ 1
. ' . - V2
a . ) Y
existing crossover \

FENWICKN STREET

SITE 14.00m 5°46'10"

NATURE STRIP

KEY

Botanical Name

Common Name

Pof Size

Mature HxW

ary

APO Acer Palmafum L0lfrs min
Osakazuki Japanese Maple 16m High 5mx bm
— LOTFrs min
AH Angophora hispida Dwarf Apple 8m x 6m

1.6m High

(DB

Torrea
‘Dusky Bells'

Dusk Bell Correa

200mm

0.6x1.0

Crowea Saligna

Willow Leaved

s 200mm 1.2m x .9m

Crowea
FR Fruticosa Blue daisy 200mm 0.6 %030 8
A | Anigozanthos Bush Noon f40mm 12m x 06m

pulcheminus -Bush Noon

Kangaroo Paw

LT

Lomandra longifolia -
Tanika

Tanika

140mm

.715m x .75m
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ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING CALCULATION
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LIGHTING LEGEND JB : 1200 | 1200 FLUORO - SINGLE
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